

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL98R

Wall-mounted cooling shelf - 900mm - 216 liters - with LED lighting & 3 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf 900mm - 216 Liters with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves (WKBL98R)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf 900mm. This versatile cooling solution is designed for commercial use, providing ample refrigeration space while maximizing the efficient use of your workspace. The cooling shelf features LED lighting and comes with three shelves to enhance visibility and accessibility.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety Precautions: Ensure that the installation site is stable and can support the weight of the cooling shelf when fully loaded.
- Electrical Safety: This appliance must be connected to a proper electrical supply with the voltage specified on the rating label to prevent electrical hazards.
- Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to prevent overheating.
- Avoid Water Damage: Do not expose the appliance to direct water splashes or moisture.
- Storage Limitations: Do not exceed the recommended load capacity on each shelf to avoid structural failure.
- Children Safety: Keep the appliance out of reach of children.
- Defrosting: Regularly check for frost build-up and defrost the unit according to the operating instructions.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKBL98R
- Dimensions: 900mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 400mm (H)
- Capacity: 216 Liters
- Power Consumption: 200W
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 10°C
- Cooling System: Static cooling
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Energy-efficient LED lighting
- Material: Stainless steel and glass

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a wall that is strong enough to support the unit. Ensure it is not too close to heat-producing appliances.
2. Mounting Brackets: Use a level to mark the position of the mounting brackets on the wall. Ensure they are spaced correctly for the unit's weight distribution.
3. Drilling: Drill appropriate holes in the wall based on your markings. Insert wall plugs if necessary.
4. Install Brackets: Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall using screws.
5. Position the Shelf: Carefully lift the cooling shelf and place it onto the mounted brackets.
6. Final Checks: Ensure the shelf is level and securely attached.
7. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a suitable electrical outlet following local electrical codes.

5. Operation

- To turn on the cooling shelf, switch the power on using the control panel located on the front.
- Adjust the temperature using the thermostat dial or digital controls as per your storage requirements.
- Ensure LED lighting is functioning for optimal visibility.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily: Wipe surfaces with a soft, damp cloth to remove spills and debris.
- Weekly: Clean the shelves with a mild detergent and water. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could damage surfaces.
- Monthly: Check and clean the condenser coils to ensure efficient operation.
- Defrost: If frost builds up, defrost the unit by unplugging it and allowing the frost to melt away.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check the power connection, ensure the thermostat is set to a low enough temperature, and inspect for blockages in airflow.
- Excessive Noise: Ensure the unit is level and that there are no loose parts or foreign objects inside.
- LED Lighting Not Working: Check the lighting connections and replace LED components if necessary.

8. Disposal

Follow local guidelines for disposal of the cooling shelf. Ensure that refrigerants are handled according to environmental regulations. Dispose of the appliance in compliance with electrical and electronic waste disposal regulations.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product! We wish you successful and satisfying use of your Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Wandmontierte Kühlregal 900mm (216 Liter) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen (WKBL98R)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Wandmontiertes Kühlregal WKBL98R entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, um Lebensmittel sicher und effizient zu lagern. Das Regal bietet eine großzügige Kapazität von 216 Litern und ist mit energiesparender LED-Beleuchtung ausgestattet.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einem stabilen, festen Untergrund montiert ist.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Wasserquellen und feuchten Umgebungen fern, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln.
- Überladen Sie die Regale nicht über die angegebene Tragfähigkeit.
- Bei Beschädigungen an Geräten oder Kabeln sofort Fachpersonal konsultieren.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WKBL98R
- Abmessungen: 900 x 600 x 600 mm
- Gesamtes Nutzvolumen: 216 Liter
- Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis +8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 320 kWh/Jahr
- Geräuschpegel: 50 dB(A)

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie die enthaltenen Teile gegen die Teileliste.
- Wählen Sie den Installationsort und markieren Sie die Bohrpunkte an der Wand.
- Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
- Befestigen Sie die Montagehalterungen an der Wand.
- Heben Sie das Kühlregal an und setzen Sie es auf die Halterungen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals aus verschiedenen Blickwinkeln.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter betätigen.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mithilfe des Thermostats ein.
- Warten Sie, bis das Regal die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat, bevor Sie Lebensmittel hineinstellen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Türen nur kurz zu öffnen, um Temperaturschwankungen zu minimieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenräume regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Tür und reinigen Sie diese.
- Lassen Sie das Kühlregal einmal jährlich von einem Fachmann warten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät angeschlossen ist und der Thermostat richtig eingestellt ist.
- unangenehmer Geruch: Reinigen Sie das Regal gründlich und entfernen Sie alte Lebensmittel.
- Geräusche während des Betriebs: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil montiert ist.

8. Entsorgung

Sie sind gesetzlich verpflichtet, elektrische und elektronische Geräte umweltgerecht zu entsorgen. Geben Sie das Gerät bei einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle ab.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank 900mm - 216 Liter met LED-verlichting en 3 Planken (WKBL98R)

1. Algemeen Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank 900mm. Dit product is ontworpen om uw voedsel voor langere tijd vers te houden en biedt een praktische oplossing voor opslag in professionele omgevingen. De koelkastplank is voorzien van LED-verlichting en drie planken voor optimale benutting van de ruimte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees alle instructies en veiligheidsinformatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het product in gebruik neemt.
- Plaats het apparaat alleen op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in vochtige omgevingen of waar het risico op waterbeschadiging bestaat.
- Houd elektrische onderdelen, zoals de stekker en draad, droog en uit de buurt van water.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet bij het apparaat kunnen komen en dat ze het niet gebruiken zonder toezicht.
- Bij beschadiging van het apparaat, zoals scheurtjes, krassen of een defecte stekker, mag het apparaat niet worden gebruikt en moet u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Producttype: Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank
- Afmetingen: 900 mm
- Capaciteit: 216 liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED
- Stroomvoorziening: 230V
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C - 10°C
- Energieklasse:

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen uit de doos haalt en controleer op eventuele schade of ontbrekende onderdelen aan de hand van de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
- Zoek een geschikte locatie voor de montage van de koelkastplank, zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor ventilatie.
- Bevestig de wandmontages met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen aan de muur volgens de instructies.
- Hang de koelkastplank stevig op de mounts en controleer of deze goed vastzit.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikt stopcontact en controleer of de LED-verlichting werkt.
- Laat het apparaat een paar uur aan staan voordat u het voor de eerste keer vult met voedsel.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de temperatuurregelaars om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur om ervoor te zorgen dat deze binnen het aanbevolen bereik ligt.
- U kunt de LED-verlichting aan- en uitzetten met de schakelaar aan de voorkant van het apparaat.

6. Onderhoud en Schoonmaak

- Voordat u het toestel schoonmaakt, moet u het uitschakelen en van de stroom halen.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de buitenkant en de planken schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende materialen of agressieve chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de afdichtingen en reinig deze om een goede werking te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op het stopcontact en of de schakelaar aan staat.
- Probleem: De LED-verlichting functioneert niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of de LED-lampjes goed zijn geplaatst en dat er geen kortsluiting is in de bedrading.
- Probleem: Onjuiste temperatuur.
Oplossing: Controleer de instellingen en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet zijn geblokkeerd.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is gemaakt van recycleerbare materialen. Neem contact op met uw lokale sfeerbeheerder of afvalcentrale voor informatie over het verantwoord afvoeren van dit apparaat.

9. Contact

Voor vragen en ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bewaar deze handleiding zorgvuldig voor toekomstig gebruik en referentie.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del producto: Estante de enfriamiento montado en la pared 900mm 216 litros con iluminación LED y 3 estantes WKBL98R

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el estante de enfriamiento montado en la pared WKBL98R. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y eficaz de sus productos refrigerados, combinando funcionalidad y elegancia en su diseño.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este dispositivo está destinado exclusivamente para uso comercial. No lo utilice para otros fines.
- Corriente eléctrica: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica cumpla con los estándares locales y la capacidad de carga del dispositivo.
- Fugas de frío: Revise regularmente cualquier posible fuga de refrigerante.
- Condiciones ambientales: Mantenga el dispositivo en un lugar seco y alejado de fuentes de calor.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para garantizar el funcionamiento seguro y correcto.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL98R
- Dimensiones: 900 mm
- Capacidad: 216 litros
- Número de estantes: 3
- Iluminación: LED
- Temperatura de operación: 2°C a 8°C
- Voltaje: 230V
- Frecuencia: 50Hz
- Consumo de energía: 270W

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Retire el estante de enfriamiento de la caja y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes y en buen estado.
- Paso 2: Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared que tenga acceso a una fuente eléctrica.
- Paso 3: Monte el estante siguiendo las instrucciones de montaje provistas. Asegúrese de que esté nivelado y asegurado firmemente.
- Paso 4: Conecte el dispositivo a la toma de corriente y enciéndalo.
- Paso 5: Verifique que la alarma de temperatura esté funcionando correctamente.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel de control.
- Cargue los productos asegurándose de no bloquear las salidas de aire.
- Revise el funcionamiento del dispositivo regularmente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza externa: Use un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo para limpiar la carcasa exterior.
- Limpieza interna: Desconecte el dispositivo antes de limpiar el interior. Utilice agua y jabón para remover cualquier residuo, y asegúrese de secar completamente antes de volver a encender.
- Revisión periódica: Realice una verificación mensual para asegurarse de que los filtros y ventilaciones estén limpios.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- El dispositivo no enfría: Verifique si hay bloqueo en las salidas de aire o si el termostato está correctamente ajustado.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté nivelado y que no haya objetos en contacto con él.
- Fuga de agua: Revise el desagüe para asegurarse de que no esté bloqueado.

8. Eliminación

Este dispositivo debe ser desechado de conformidad con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos eléctricos y electrónicos. Comuníquese con su centro de reciclaje local para obtener instrucciones sobre la eliminación adecuada.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit: Étagère Réfrigérée Murale 900mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale de 900mm. Ce produit est idéal pour les professionnels de la restauration et vous permet de conserver vos aliments frais tout en offrant un espace de rangement optimisé. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser votre étagère pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal et une sécurité maximale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Conforme : Ne pas utiliser l'étagère à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles elle a été conçue.
- Installation : L'installation doit être réalisée par un professionnel qualifié afin de garantir une fixation sécurisée au mur.
- Électricité : Cette étagère nécessite une connexion électrique stable. Vérifiez que le voltage est conforme aux spécifications.
- Manipulation : Ne pas placer d'objets lourds ou instables sur les étagères pour éviter tout basculement.
- Entretien régulier : Effectuer un nettoyage et un entretien réguliers pour garantir le bon fonctionnement de l'appareil.
- Avertissements : Ne pas obstruer les ventilateurs ou les sorties d'air et éviter l'utilisation d'objets tranchants à proximité.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : WKBL98R
- Dimensions : 900 mm de large
- Capacité : 216 litres
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED intégré
- Nombre d'étagères : 3 étagères
- Température de fonctionnement : +2°C à +8°C
- Alimentation électrique : 230 V / 50 Hz
- Puissance : 250 W

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Préparation : Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes et en bon état.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil et loin des sources de chaleur.
3. Fixation : Utilisez les fixations fournies pour fixer l'étagère solidement au mur, en vous assurant qu'elle est de niveau.
4. Connexion Électrique : Branchez l'étagère à une prise électrique conforme à ses spécifications (230 V).
5. Mise en Marche : Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur situé sur le panneau avant.

5. Fonctionnement

- Contrôle de la Température : Ajustez la température à l'aide du panneau de contrôle. Assurez-vous que le réglage est adapté aux aliments stockés.
- Chargement : Disposez les aliments de manière à permettre une circulation d'air optimale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteindre l'Appareil : Avant de nettoyer, assurez-vous que l'étagère est débranchée.
- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Dégivrage : Si de la glace se forme, dégivrez l'appareil selon les instructions recommandées.
- Contrôle Régulier : Vérifiez régulièrement les performances de l'étagère, y compris le système de ventilation.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne démarre pas :
 - Vérifiez la connexion à la prise électrique.
 - Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position "ON".
- Température incorrecte :
 - Vérifiez le réglage de la température.
 - Assurez-vous que les bouches d'aération ne sont pas obstruées.
- Bruit excessif :
 - Vérifiez que l'étagère est bien installée et de niveau.

8. Élimination

Disposez de cet appareil en respectant les réglementations locales sur les déchets électroniques. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou problème, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Mensola di raffreddamento a parete 900mm 216 litri con illuminazione LED e 3 mensole WKBL98R

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la mensola di raffreddamento a parete WKBL98R. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare esigenze commerciali, offrendo una soluzione efficiente per la conservazione e presentazione di alimenti. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire prestazioni ottimali e sicurezza.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Avvertenze Generali: Questo prodotto è destinato soltanto all'uso commerciale. Non utilizzarlo per altri scopi.
- Istruzioni di Sicurezza:
 - Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
 - Evitare il contatto con superfici calde.
 - Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Interventi di Manutenzione: Effettuare controlli regolari per garantire il funzionamento sicuro.
- Uso Elettrico: Utilizzare solo la tensione indicata sull'etichetta.
- Sicurezza Elettrica: Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione danneggiato.
- Pronto Soccorso: In caso di incidente, contattare un medico o un professionista della salute.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL98R
- Capacità: 216 litri
- Dimensioni: 900 mm (larghezza)
- Numero di mensole: 3
- Illuminazione: LED
- Tipo di refrigerazione: Ventilato
- Temperatura di funzionamento: Da 0°C a 10°C
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Peso: 50 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionamento: Assicurarsi che il luogo di installazione sia ben ventilato e lontano da fonti di calore.
- Fissaggio a Parete: Utilizzare i dispositivi di fissaggio forniti per montare saldamente la mensola alla parete.
- Collegamento Elettrico:
 1. Assicurarsi che la mensola sia spenta.
 2. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica conforme requisiti.
 3. Verificare che la presa abbia il corretto sistema di messa a terra.
- Controllo Finale: Controllare che tutte le connessioni siano sicure e che non ci siano perdite.

5. Funzionamento

- Accensione: Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolazione della Temperatura: Impostare la temperatura tramite il pannello di controllo.
- Illuminazione: Accendere o spegnere le luci LED utilizzando il pulsante dedicato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia Regolare: Spegnerne l'unità prima di pulire. Utilizzare un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Igiene: Rimuovere regolarmente briciole e residui di cibo.
- Manutenzione Professionale: Effettuare controlli e manutenzione da un tecnico qualificato almeno una volta all'anno.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare l'alimentazione e il collegamento elettrico.
- Raffreddamento insufficiente: Verificare se le aperture di ventilazione sono bloccate.
- Rumori strani: Contattare un tecnico per controlli interni.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltimento Responsabile: Non smaltire l'apparecchio come rifiuto domestico. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici e dei materiali pericolosi.

9. Contatti

Per domande o assistenza, contattaci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania